

No. 21-599

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARGARET L. KINNEY, PETITIONER

v.

HSBC BANK USA, N.A.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

BRIAN M. BOYNTON

Principal Deputy Assistant

Attorney General

CURTIS E. GANNON

Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE FRAZER REAVES

Assistant to the Solicitor

General

MARK B. STERN

BENJAMIN M. SHULTZ

Attorneys

Department of Justice

Washington, D.C. 20530-0001

SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov

(202) 514-2217

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement	1
Discussion.....	7
A. The court of appeals erred to the extent it held that a bankruptcy court must deny a debtor a completion discharge if she fails to make all payments within the five-year commitment period.....	8
B. The question presented does not warrant this Court’s review at this time	19
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Brown, In re</i> , 70 B.R. 10 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1986)	9
<i>Durben, In re</i> , 70 B.R. 14 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1986).....	9
<i>Evans v. Stackhouse</i> , 564 B.R. 513 (E.D. Va. 2017).....	9
<i>Ferrell v. Countryman</i> , 398 B.R. 857 (E.D. Tex. 2009)	9
<i>Florida Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008).....	14, 15
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	17
<i>Formanek, In re</i> , 534 B.R. 29 (Bankr. D. Colo. 2015).....	9
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	1, 16
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010).....	18, 19
<i>Harris v. Viegelahn</i> , 575 U.S. 510 (2015).....	1, 2
<i>Hechinger Inv. Co., In re</i> , 335 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Heinzle, In re</i> , 511 B.R. 69 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2014).....	9
<i>Howell, In re</i> , 76 B.R. 793 (Bankr. D. Or. 1986).....	10
<i>Jahanian, In re</i> , No. 08-10030, 2009 WL 3233161 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Sept. 28, 2009)	10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jarvis, In re</i> , 24 B.R. 46 (Bankr. D. Vt. 1982)	9
<i>King, In re</i> , 217 B.R. 623 (Bankr. S.D. Cal. 1998).....	9
<i>Klaas, In re</i> , 858 F.3d 820 (3d Cir. 2017)	7, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Nicksion, In re</i> , 631 B.R. 475 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2021).....	9
<i>Pizzullo, In re</i> , 33 B.R. 740 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1983).....	9
<i>Roberts, In re</i> , 279 B.R. 396 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2000), aff'd, 279 F.3d 91 (1st Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Sievers v. Green</i> , 64 B.R. 530 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1986).....	9
<i>Silva, In re</i> , No. 21-55873, 2022 WL 2340802 (9th Cir. June 29, 2022)	9
<i>Wilson, In re</i> , No. 04-29916, 2008 WL 4865587 (Bankr. D. Md. Nov. 7, 2008)	9, 10

Statutes:

Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 101 *et seq.*:

Ch. 7, 11 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 5, 18
11 U.S.C. 707(b)(1).....	3
11 U.S.C. 707(b)(2)(A)(i).....	3
11 U.S.C. 707(b)(2)(B)(i).....	3
Ch. 11, 11 U.S.C. 1101 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. 1128(c).....	4
11 U.S.C. 1146(a)	14, 15
Ch. 13, 11 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 1307(a)	4
11 U.S.C. 1307(b)	4
11 U.S.C. 1307(c).....	3, 4, 7, 9, 12, 15
11 U.S.C. 1307(c)(1)	9
11 U.S.C. 1307(c)(6)	3, 5, 6, 9, 10, 21
11 U.S.C. 1321	2
11 U.S.C. 1322(a)	2
11 U.S.C. 1322(d)(1).....	2, 11

Statutes—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 1322(d)(2).....	2, 11
11 U.S.C. 1325(a)(6).....	11
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(4).....	2, 11
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(4)(ii).....	3
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(4)(B).....	2
11 U.S.C. 1326(a)(1).....	2
11 U.S.C. 1327(a).....	2
11 U.S.C. 1328(a).....	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 1328(a)(1).....	3
11 U.S.C. 1328(a)(2).....	3
11 U.S.C. 1328(b)(1).....	3, 18
11 U.S.C. 1328(b)(2).....	3
11 U.S.C. 1328(b)(3).....	4
11 U.S.C. 1328(c).....	4
11 U.S.C. 1329.....	12
11 U.S.C. 1329(a).....	2
11 U.S.C. 1329(c).....	3, 6, 12, 18
28 U.S.C. 158(d)(2).....	6
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 3002.1(f).....	5
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	20
Miscellaneous:	
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1975).....	12, 13
8 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Richard Levin & Henry J. Sommer eds., 16th ed. 2021).....	4, 9, 11
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	7, 17
18 <i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989).....	13
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1976).....	13
